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:
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Before

Marta Guhl

Administrative Law Judge

INTRODUCTION



This decision dismisses the Complainant’s Complaint against Respondent, Philadelphia Gas Works, because the Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proof to establish incorrect charges on his February 2014 bill.

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On January 5, 2015, Mr. Michael Tilghman (“Complainant”) filed a formal Complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “Company” or “Respondent”).  Complainant alleged that there were incorrect charges on his bill for the Service Address for February 2014.  Complainant requested an adjustment to his February 2014 bill.  

This is a timely appeal of an informal complaint filed by the Complainant with the Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) at case number 3245236.  The BCS decision determined that the bill was correct as rendered.  

On February 4, 2015, Graciela Christlieb, Esquire, counsel for PGW, filed an Answer denying that there were incorrect charges on the bill.  PGW noted that the Complainant’s usage for February 2014 was in line for historical usage at the service address.   

On March 5, 2015, a Hearing Notice was sent scheduling an Initial Hearing on Tuesday, April 14, 2015 at 1:00 p.m. and assigned the case to me.

By Prehearing Order dated March 12, 2015, I gave procedures for the hearing process.



On April 14, 2015, the Initial Hearing convened as scheduled.  Complainant was present and represented himself.  Graciela Christlieb, Esquire was present as counsel for PGW and presented one witness, Ms. Joy Moore.  Complainant presented one exhibit during the evidentiary hearing, which was admitted into the record.  PGW presented five exhibits during the Initial Hearing and all PGW exhibits were admitted into the record.



On April 24, 2015, the Complainant submitted Late Filed Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3, which were hospital discharge papers and a rental lease, respectively.



On May 5, 2015, PGW filed a letter indicating that it had no objection to the Complainant’s Late Filed Exhibits.  As such, they are entered into the record through this initial decision.



The evidentiary hearing generated 45 pages of testimony in transcript.  The record closed on May 7, 2015, when I received the transcript.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant, Michael Tilghman, resides at 5650 Willows Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19143 (“Service Address”) where he receives gas service from PGW.  Tr. 8.

2. Respondent is gas service provider PGW.

3. The Complainant and his wife reside at the Service Address.  Tr. 13.

4. The Service Address is a single family home with three bedrooms and one bathroom.  Tr. 13.

5. The Complainant has a gas house heater and gas hot water heater.  Tr. 14.

6. The Complainant and his wife lived out of state and did not reside at the Service Address from July 2013 to February 22, 2014, due to a medical issue.  Tr. 8-9.

7. The Complainant did not contact PGW to indicate that he would not be living at the Service Address during this time period or request the suspension of his service.  Tr. 11.

8. The Complainant left the house heater thermostat set to 60 degrees while he was away.  Tr. 9.

9. The Complainant left the hot water heater set for vacation mode which was the lowest setting.  Tr. 9.

10. PGW conducted a gas usage analysis of the Service Address from 2011 to 2015.  PGW Exh. 2.

	Dates
	Meter Readings
	
	
	
	

	From 
	To
	Number of Days
	From
	To
	Domestic Usage in CCF

	Heat Usage
	Total Usage 
	Number of Degree Days
	CFDD


	4/26/2011
	4/25/2012
	366
	1329
	1469
	189
	1324
	1513
	3416
	38.8

	4/26/2012
	4/24/2013
	364
	1469
	3228
	188
	1571
	1759
	4193
	37.5

	4/25/2013
	4/25/2014
	366
	3228
	4850
	167
	1455
	1622
	4695
	31

	4/26/2014
	3/24/2015
	333
	4850
	6713
	176
	1687
	1863
	4266
	39.5

	4/26/2011
	3/24/2015
	1429
	
	
	720
	6037
	6757
	16570
	36.4


11. The Complainant’s bill for February 2014 was based on an actual meter reading.  Tr. 27; PGW Exh. 3.

12. The Complainant’s usage for the disputed period was 342 CCFs and for the same period the prior year, the Complainant’s usage was 325 CCFs.  Tr. 26, 33; PGW Exhs. 1 and 3.

13. The gas usage for February 2014 was in line with historic usage and any differences or increases can be accounted for by an exceptionally cold winter in 2013-2014.  Tr. 34-35.

14. The Complainant has had no issues with his billing prior to or since February 2014.  Tr. 43-44.

DISCUSSION



The party filing the Complaint bears the burden of proving that he or she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  “Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  To satisfy the burden of proof against a utility, the Complainant must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint, Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976), or that the utility has violated either its duty under the Public Utility Code or the orders or regulations of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  

The issue in this proceeding is whether the Complainant satisfied his burden of proof regarding his request for a credit to his account because there were incorrect charges on his bill for February 2014.

To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, Complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. PUC 300 (1976).  Such a showing  must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 134 Pa.Commw. 218, 221-222, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (1990); alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Commw., PA Pub. Util.  Comm’n, 67 Pa.Commw. 597, 447 A.2d 1100 (1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. PA Pub. Util. Comm’n, 154 Pa.Commw. 21, 623 A.2d 6 (1993); 2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa. Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dept. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 85 Pa.Commw. 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).

The burden of proof for “high bill” complaints has been explained in Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company, 54 Pa. PUC 98 (1980), and its progeny.  In Waldron, the Commission adopted the Michigan Public Service Commission’s (PSC’s) policy annunciated in Hallifax v. O & A Electric Co-Op, Case No. U-5825, May 1979, which stated that, while the accuracy of the meter is an important factor in resolving billing disputes, it is not the sole criterion.  The Commission stated that it will also consider the following factors: the billing history of the complainant; any change in the number of occupants residing at the household; the potential for energy utilization; and any other relevant facts or circumstances that are brought to light during the complaint proceeding.  Waldron at 100.



The Commission recently explained the burden of proof set forth in Waldron as follows:

[T]he Waldron Rule allows a complainant to establish a prima facie case in a “high bill” complaint by showing that the disputed bill is abnormally high when compared to prior usage patterns and his or her pattern of usage has not changed or by providing other relevant evidence showing that the disputed bill is unreasonably high. In evaluating a “high bill” complaint, the Commission may consider such evidence as “the billing history of the account, any change in usage patterns (such as a change in the number of occupants residing in the household or potential energy utilization), and any other relevant facts or circumstances that come to light during the proceeding.”

Nehemiah B. Thomas v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2010-2187197, at 5 (Order entered November 15, 2011).



The Complainant’s only contention in this matter is that there were incorrect charges on his bill for February 2014 because no one was living at the Service Address during the time period in question.

The Complainant has not met his burden of proof to demonstrate that there were incorrect charges on his February 2014 bill.  While the Complainant contends that he and his wife were out of town for most of February 2014, he acknowledged that he set the thermostat on his house heater for 60 degrees and set the hot water heater for vacation mode.  Tr. 9.  Complainant did not contact the Company to inform them he would be out of state from July 2013 to February 2014 or to request a suspension of his service.  Tr. 11.  The Complainant has had no issues with his billing prior to or since February 2014.  Tr. 43-44.  

Further, Ms. Moore did testify that PGW conducted a gas usage analysis of the Service Address from 2011 to 2015.  PGW Exh. 2.

	Dates
	Meter Readings
	
	
	
	

	From 
	To
	Number of Days
	From
	To
	Domestic Usage in CCF

	Heat Usage
	Total Usage 
	Number of Degree Days
	CFDD


	4/26/2011
	4/25/2012
	366
	1329
	1469
	189
	1324
	1513
	3416
	38.8

	4/26/2012
	4/24/2013
	364
	1469
	3228
	188
	1571
	1759
	4193
	37.5

	4/25/2013
	4/25/2014
	366
	3228
	4850
	167
	1455
	1622
	4695
	31

	4/26/2014
	3/24/2015
	333
	4850
	6713
	176
	1687
	1863
	4266
	39.5

	4/26/2011
	3/24/2015
	1429
	
	
	720
	6037
	6757
	16570
	36.4




The Complainant’s bill for February 2014 was based on an actual meter reading.  Tr. 27; PGW Exh. 3.  The Complainant did not contend that there was any issue with the meter.  The Complainant’s usage for the disputed period was 342 CCFs and for the same period the prior year, the Complainant’s usage was 325 CCFs.  Tr. 26, 33; PGW Exhs. 1 and 3.  For the time period that the Complainant was out of state (July 2013-February 2014), the Complainant’s usage in CFDD for that year (2013-2014) was actually lower than it had been in prior years and the following year.  For the month in question, the winter weather was exceptionally cold (number of Degree Days was 4695 for 2013-2014) and even with the thermostat set at 60 degrees, the Complainant’s house heater was still using gas to keep the Service Address at 60 degrees.  The gas usage for February 2014 was in line with historic usage and any differences or increases can be accounted for by an exceptionally cold winter in 2013-2014.  Tr. 34-35.

PGW is entitled to payment for services rendered at the Service Address.  Where it is determined that a customer has used the utility service supplied by utility provider, then the provider is entitled to be paid for the utility used.  Roderick Berry v. Philadelphia Gas Works, F-01184412, 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 27 (Final Order entered April 15, 2004).  There is no dispute that the account is under the Complainant’s name and that as such, he is responsible for service in accordance with the law.  See 66 Pa.C.S. § 1407.  

The Complainant has failed to establish his burden of proof in this matter.  PGW is entitled to payment for the gas service that was provided to the Service Address for February 2014 because the service for that address was and is under his name.  The usage during the time period at issue is in line with prior usage at the address.  The bill was based on an actual meter reading.  The Complainant also indicated that he had no issues with his billing before or after February 2014.  Based on all of the above, the Complainant’s Complaint must be dismissed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.



2.
The party filing the Complaint bears the burden of proving that he or she is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 332(a).  



3.
“Burden of proof” means a duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the 

smallest degree, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  

4. Where it is determined that a customer has used the utility service supplied by utility provider, then the provider is entitled to be paid for the utility used.  Roderick Berry v. Philadelphia Gas Works, F-01184412, 2004 Pa. PUC LEXIS 27 (Final Order entered April 15, 2004).  

5. Complainant has not sustained his burden of proof to demonstrate that his bills were too high.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:

1. Complainant’s Late Filed Exhibit Nos. 2 and 3 are entered into the record.

2. That the formal Complaint filed by Mr. Michael R. Tilghman against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. F-2015-2462433 is dismissed.

3. That Docket No. F-2015-2462433 is marked closed.

Date: July 24, 2015






/s/












Marta Guhl









Administrative Law Judge

� 	CCF= volume of 100 cubic feet of gas





� 	CFDD=cubic feet of gas used per degree day


� 	CCF= volume of 100 cubic feet of gas





� 	CFDD=cubic feet of gas used per degree day
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